
      

  

   
     

     

  


   

        

       

                  
                    

                   
 

         

   

No. 901

STAATSKOERANT, 13 OKTOBER 2010

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

No. 33627 3

13 October 2010

THE SOUTH AFRICAN NATIONAL ROADS
AGENCY LIMITED

Registration No: 98/09584/06

DECLARATION AMENDMENT OF NATIONAL ROAD N10 SECTION 7

AMENDMENT OF DECLARATION No. 630 OF 2005

By virtue of section 40(1 )(b) of the South African National Roads Agency Limited and the National Roads
Act, 1998 (Act No.7 of 1998), I hereby amend Declaration No. 630 of 2005, by substituting the section of
the descriptive declaration from De Aar up to Britstown, with the subjoined sheets 1 to 9 of Plan No.
P677/08.

[National Road N10 Section 7: De Aar - Britstown (N12)]

MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
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The South African Notional Roods Agency Limited The figure shown ......... ' ............. von Nosionole Roete N10 Seksie 7 Plan....................... of Notional Route Section P677108
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The South African National Roads Agency Limited The figur e shawn van Nasionale Raete N10 Seksie 7 Plan
of National Route Section P677108
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12 No. 33627 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 13 OCTOBER 2010

PADRESERWE KOORDINATE I ROAD RESERVE CO-ORDINATES

L1NKERKANT/LEFT HAND SIDE I REGTERKANT/RIGHT HAND SIDE

y X WG23 Y X
Ll -93 926.290 3 393 361.070 Rl -93 955.800 3 393 336.860
L2 -93 826.440 3 393 239.360 R2 -91 686.970 3 390 564.740
L3 -93 765.100 3 393 199.290 R3 -91 669.180 3 390 544.620
L4 -93 728.280 3 393 151.780 R4 -91 497.530 3 390 346.090
L5 -93 699.690 3 393 084.540 R5 -91 355.450 3 390 183.960
L6 -91 916.310 3 390 911.790 R6 -91 247.320 3 390 080.860
L7 -91 629.690 3 390 571.640 R7 -91 128.010 3 389 981.640
L8 -91 613.790 3 390 551.290 R8 -91 004.190 3 389 891.870
L9 -91 472.120 3 390 366.460 R9 -90 875.510 3 389 810.840
LI0 -91 332.330 3 390 214.200 RIO -90 824.290 3 389 782.130
Lll -91 221.020 3 390 108.240 Rll -90 779.740 3 389 758.540
L12 -91 106.810 3 390 013.100 R12 -90 654.690 3 389 697.740
L13 -90 982.470 3 389 922.820 R13 -90 623.900 3 389 684.890
L14 -90 856.130 3 389 843.430 R14 -90 541.280 3 389 650.440
L15 -90 720.970 3 389 770.800 R15 -90 336.950 3 389 580.820
L16 -90 602.520 3 389 716.870 R16 -89 396.870 3 389 402.830
L17 -90 584.320 3 389 708.590 R17 -88 195.430 3 389 177.840
L18 -90 415.400 3 389 646.170 R18 -87 584.350 3 389 061.870
L19 -90 254.800 3 389 593.750 R19 -85 596.290 3 388 686.950
L20 -87 591.430 3 389 091.600 R20 -84 279.560 3 388 438.530
L21 -85 580.980 3 388 712.200 R21 -84 061.650 3 388 367.210
L22 -85 522.650 3 388 699.260 R22 -83 896.330 3 388 287.830
L23 -84 363.110 3 388 481.430 R23 -82 019.870 3 387 368.940
L24 -84 205.190 3 388 444.250 R24 -79 927.290 3 386 342.220
L25 -84 060.730 ") 388 392.600 R25 -79 549.960 3 386 150.240-J

L26 -84 043.790 3 388 385.650 R26 -77 668.750 3 385 126.540
L27 -84 045.010 3 388 384.390 R27 -77 003.040 3 384 763.580
L28 -83 895.780 3 388 314.320 R28 -76 884.240 3 384 718.370
L29 -83 766.650 3 388 252.240 R29 -76 721.940 3 384 656.520
L30 -83 182.700 3 387 965.270 R30 -76 461.530 3 384 560.300
L31 -82 462.550 3 387 613.320 R31 -76 274.150 3 384 507.590
L32 -82 019.600 3 387 396.540 R32 -75 971.380 3 384 441.620
L33 -79 911.020 3 386 361.840 R33 -75 857.570 3 384 416.880
L34 -79 531.710 3 386 175.000 R34 -75 452.310 3 384 364.810
L35 -79 534.220 3 386 171.590 R35 -75 107.690 3 384 353.390
L36 -78 878.260 3 385 813.810 R36 -73 713.430 3 384 379.760
L37 -77 655.640 3 385 148.590 R37 -72 372.880 3 384 403.880
L38 -77 215.500 3 384 908.600 R38 -72 213.660 3 384 410.520
L39 -77 005.740 3 384 804.560 R39 -71 857.200 3 384 456.560
L40 -76 904.750 3 384 759.630 R40 -71 771.240 3 384 471.990
L41 -76 867.420 3 384 743.020 R41 -70 967.480 3 384 571.170
L42 -76 687.370 3 384 670.980 R42 -70 638.490 3 384 613.360
L43 -76 440.790 3 384 586.280 R43 -70 499.750 3 384 616.650
L44 -76 295.340 3 384 543.470 R44 -70 294.710 3 384 611.190
L45 -76 147.510 3 384 505.420 R45 -70 239.690 3 384 611.790
L46 -75 998.150 3 384 472.110 R46 -69 406.900 3 384 595.310
L47 -75 849.300 3 384 444.260 R47 -68 121.230 3 384 570.660
L48 -75 699.030 3 384 421.410 R48 -67 407.960 3 384 555.290
L49 -75 465.330 3 384 396.870 R49 -67 275.340 3 384 553.980
L50 -75 395.490 3 384 390.940 R50 -67 153.170 3 384 544.150
L51 -75 243.130 3 384 383.430 R51 -66 573.110 3 384 471.000

Vel 8 Van 9 P677/09
Sheet of



STAATSKOERANT, 13 OKTOBER 2010 NO.33627 13 

PADRESERWE KOORDINATE I ROAD RESERVE CO-ORDINATES 


LlNKERKANT/LEFT HAND SIDE REGTERKANT/RIGHT HAND SIDE
I 

Y X WG23 Y X 

L52 75 090.510 3 384 381.060 R52 -65 686.710 3 384 359.290 
L53 74 999.120 ] ]84 381 770 R53 -65 605.280 3 384 348.380 
L54 72 348.020 3 384 429.730 R54 -65 495.440 3 384 333.670 
L55 72 202.850 3 384 438.300 R55 -64 078.720 3 384 362.150 
L56 71 864.220 3 384 481.970 R56 -62 159.990 3 384 407.240 
L57 71 864.730 3 384 487.590 R57 -61 791.120 3 384 417.850 
L58 71 767.500 3 384 501.160 R58 -59 614.950 3 384 689.070 
L59 71 766.920 3 384 494.490 R59 -59 334.710 3 384 727.310 
L60 -70 988.270 3 384 595.170 R60 -58 529.930 3 384 850.210 
L61 70 608.430 3 384 643.440 R61 -57 307.750 3 385 036.030 
L62 70 498.460 3 384 642.100 R62 -55 461.940 3 385 315.320 
L63 68 949.800 3 384 611.600 R63 -53 964.650 3 385 542.890 
L64 -67 504.110 3 384 583.900 R64 -53 885.680 3 385 552.880 
L65 67 251.420 3 384 577.790 R65 -53 804.790 3 385 554.460 
L66 -67 180.410 3 384 571.900 R66 -53 723.340 3 385 546.360 
L67 66 592.120 3 384 502.390 R67 -53 643.590 3 385 535.830 
L68 -65 691.660 3 384 389.350 R68 -53 130.810 3 385 453.960 
L69 -65 570.170 3 384 376.820 R69 -52 951.890 3 385 439.780 
L70 65 536.070 3 384 374.510 R70 -51 681.050 3 385 492.820 
L71 -65 487.880 3 384 371.240 R71 -50 316.400 3 385 549.830 
L72 64 781.330 3 384 378.350 R72 -50 155.530 3 385 527.650 
L73 -64 088.820 3 384 393.320 R73 -50 017.260 3 385 480.670 
L74 62 159.410 3 384 436.570 R74 -49 877.260 3 385 405.220 
L75 -61 787.B70 3 384 443.380 R75 -49 758.450 3 385 310.370 
L76 61 784.250 3 384 443.840 R76 -49 420.350 3 384 989.320 
L77 -60 712.470 3 384 577.870 R77 -49 278.990 3 384 746.290 
L78 -59 612.880 3 384 714.730 R78 -49 130.030 3 384 489.720 
L79 59 317.370 3 384 755.420 R79 48 981.420 3 384 400.320 
L80 -58 535.240 3 384 873.760 
L81 -56 734.520 3 385 147.490 
L82 55 473.280 3 385 337.880 
L83 -54 279.020 3 385 519.120 
L84 -54 273.910 3 385 527.430 
L85 -54 064.540 3 385 558.700 
L85X -54 063.920 3 385 560.040 
L86 -54 062.350 3 385 625.980 
L87 
L88 

-53 
-52 

111.270 
950.220 

3 
3 

385 476.760 
385 464.600 LlNKERKANT/LEFT HAND SIDE 

L89 -52 753.100 3 385 472.840 
L90 -52 674.880 3 385 481.220 Y X 
L91 -51 678.740 3 385 518.720 
L92 -51 304.910 3 385 532.800 LI02 -49 100.220 3 384 518.710 
L93 -50 279.030 3 385 580.550 LI03 49 053.860 3 384 482.710 
L94 -50 148.750 3 385 559.610 L104 48 966.470 3 384 453.810 
L95 -50 002.820 3 385 511.850 
L96 -49 856.530 3 385 430.760 
L97 -49 737.950 3 385 334.520 
L98 -49 395.520 3 385 010.160 
L99 -49 355.310 3 384 964.780 
L100 -49 296.770 3 384 864.920 
LI01 -49 143.130 3 384 584.430 
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LII\JKERKANT/LEFT HAND SIDE I REGTERKANT/RIGHT HAND SIDE

y X WG23 Y X
L52 -75 090.510 3 384 381.060 R52 -65 686.710 3 384 359.290
L53 -74 999.120 3 384 381.770 R53 -65 605.280 3 384 348.380
L54 -72 348.020 3 384 429.730 R54 -65 495.440 3 384 333.670
L55 -72 202.850 3 384 438.300 R55 -64 078.720 3 384 362.150
L56 -71 864.220 3 384 481.970 R56 -62 159.990 3 384 407.240
L57 -71 864.730 3 384 487.590 R57 -61 791. 120 3 384 417.850
L58 -71 767.500 3 384 501.160 R58 -59 614.950 3 384 689.070
L59 -71 766.920 3 384 494.490 R59 -59 334.710 3 384 727.310
L60 -70 988.270 3 384 595.170 R60 -58 529.930 3 384 850.210
L61 -70 608.430 3 384 643.440 R61 -57 307.750 3 385 036.030
L62 -70 498.460 3 384 642.100 R62 -55 461.940 3 385 315.320
L63 -68 949.800 3 384 611.600 R63 -53 964.650 3 385 542.890
L64 -67 504.110 3 384 583.900 R64 -53 885.680 3 385 552.880
L65 -67 251.420 3 384 577.790 R65 -53 804.790 3 385 554.460
L66 -67 180.410 3 384 571.900 R66 -53 723.340 3 385 546.360
L67 -66 592.120 3 384 502.390 R67 -53 643.590 3 385 535.830
L68 -65 691.660 3 384 389.350 R68 -53 130.810 3 385 453.960
L69 -65 570.170 3 384 376.820 R69 -52 951.890 3 385 439.780
L70 -65 536.070 3 384 374.510 R70 -51 681.050 3 385 492.820
L71 -65 487.880 3 384 371.240 R71 -50 316.400 3 385 549.830
L72 -64 781.330 3 384 378.350 R72 -50 155.530 3 385 527.650
L73 -64 088.820 3 384 393.320 R73 -50 017.260 3 385 480.670
L74 -62 159.410 3 384 436.570 R74 -49 877.260 3 385 405.220
L75 -61 787.870 3 384 443.380 R75 -49 758.450 3 385 310.370
L76 -61 784.250 3 384 443.840 R76 -49 420.350 3 384 989.320
L77 -60 712.470 3 384 577.870 R77 -49 278.990 3 384 746.290
L78 -59 612.880 3 384 714.730 R78 -49 130.030 3 384 489.720
L79 -59 317.370 3 384 755.420 R79 -48 981.420 3 384 400.320
L80 -58 535.240 3 384 873.760
L81 -56 734.520 3 385 147.490
L82 -55 473.280 3 385 337.880
L83 -54 279.020 3 385 519.120
L84 -54 273.910 3 385 527.430
L8S -54 064.540 3 385 558.700
L85X -54 063.920 3 385 560.040
L86 -54 062.350 3 385 625.980
L87 -53 111.270 3 385 476.760 L1NKERKANT/LEFT HAND SIDEL88 -52 950.220 3 385 464.600
L89 -52 753.100 3 385 472.840
L90 -52 674.880 3 385 481.220 Y X
L91 -51 678.740 3 385 518.720
L92 -51 304.910 3 385 532.800 LI02 -49 100.220 3 384 518.710
L93 -50 279.030 3 385 580.550 LI03 -49 053.860 3 384 482.710
L94 -50 148.750 3 385 559.610 LI04 -48 966.470 3 384 453.810
L95 -50 002.820 3 385 511.850
L96 -49 856.530 3 385 430.760
L97 -49 737.950 3 385 334.520
L98 -49 395.520 3 385 010.160
L99 -49 355.310 3 384 964.780
LI00 -49 296.770 3 384 864.920
LI0l -49 143.130 3 384 584.430
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